The Audit and Risk Oversight Committee and the Board of Directors endorsed PwC Isla 
Lipana & Co. (“Isla Lipana”), as the Corporation’s independent external auditor, to 
examine the financial statements of the Corporation as of and for the taxable year ending 
31 December 2023 and fixed its remuneration at Two Hundred Eleven Thousand and 
Seventy-One Pesos (PhP211,071.00), exclusive of out-of-pocket expenses capped at five 
percent (5%) of the Audit Fee and twelve percent (12%) Value-Added Tax (“VAT”), or 
such remuneration as may be accepted by the Club Operations Management. 

Stockholders owning 6,675 shares or 98.16% of the total voting shares represented in the

[...]

and empowered to appoint PwC Isla Lipana & Co. (“Isla Lipana”), as the 
Corporation’s independent external auditor, to examine the financial 
statements of the Corporation as of and for the taxable year ending 31 
December 2023 and with a remuneration of Two Hundred Eleven Thousand 
and Seventy-One Pesos (PhP211,071.00), exclusive of out-of-pocket 
expenses capped at five percent (5%) of the Audit Fee and twelve percent 
(12%) Value-Added Tax (“VAT”), or such remuneration as may be accepted 

by the Club Operations Management pursuant to the recommendation of the